DELTA DOWNS - January 22, 2026 - Race 6

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES THREE YEARS OLD. Weight, 121 Ibs. Claiming Price $5,000. Louisiana Bred Claiming Price $7,500.

Claiming Price: $5,000

Distance: Five Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Heitai - 56.69 - February 1, 2014)

Purse: $10,000
Includes: $5,000 Other Sources

Plus: $3,000 ALBSS-Accredited LA Bred Slot Supplement

Available Money: $13,000

Value of Race: $12,400 1st $7,800, 2nd $2,600, 3rd $1,100, 4th $600, 5th $300

Weather: Cloudy, 59° Track: Sloppy (Sealed)

Off at: 7:06 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)
3Jan26 ®DED® 8  Charge the Deal (Melancon, Jansen)
9Jan26 *DED®

19Dec25 'DED’
2Jan26 *TAM’
17Dec25 DED®
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Fractional Times: 23.04 48.03
Split Times: (24:99) (13:95)
Run-Up: 26 feet

Winner:
Breeder: Riceland Racing Stables LLC
Owner: Allen Landry

Trainer: Landry, Allen

2 Claimed Horse(s): Charge the Deal
Shining Away

Claiming Prices:

Shouldabeenacowboy (Pompell, Thomas)
Ayden Sunshine (Perez, Carlos)

Shake of the Reins (Dominguez, Joel)
Shining Away (Lopez, Jose)

When | Saw You (Cardoso, David)

E K G's Union (Rengifo, Johan)
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Final Time: 1:01.98

New Trainer: Juan A. Larrosa
New Trainer: Juan A. Larrosa

Start
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New Owner: L and G Racing Stables
New Owner: L and G Racing Stables

$5,000; 2 - Shining Away: $5,000; 5 - When | Saw You: $5,000; 7 - E K G's Union: $7,500;

Scratched Horse(s): La Jefacita (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: $44,126

Pgm Horse Win Place Show Wager Type Winning Numbers Payoff
8  Charge the Deal 2.60 2.20 2.10  $1.00 Exacta 8-1 26.10
1  Shouldabeenacowboy 10.40 9.40  $0.50 Trifecta 8-1-6 119.15
6  Ayden Sunshine 4.40  $0.10 Superfecta 8-1-6-3 88.45

$0.50 Pick 3 7-6-8 (3 correct) 19.70
$1.00 Daily Double 6-8 10.60
Past Performance Running Line Preview
Pgm Horse Name Start  3/16 3/8 Str Fin

8  Charge the Deal 1 1! 12 12 18

1  Shouldabeenacowboy 3 2! 32 22 23

6  Ayden Sunshine 4 7512 6° 4412 33

3  Shakeofthe Reins 7 gtz g2 332 45

2 Shining Away 6 g2 g4 5512 5514

5  When | Saw You 5 22 42 6812 ¢°

7 EKG's Union 2 53 7° 71212 1T U4
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Video Race Replay

Odds

0.30*
27.20
20.30

5.90

8.60
13.70
15.70

Comments

unchlingd pc, best
2wupr,fended,held2nd
bmp2-3wupr,willingly
veer in,bmp,chsd,tired
shffld bck, std'd1/6
bmp, stlk3w,weaknd
off pc4w,drpbck,outrun

Charge the Deal, Dark Bay or Brown Filly, by El Deal out of Take Charge Rose, by Will Take Charge. Foaled Feb 20, 2023 in Louisiana.

8 - Charge the Deal: $7,500; 1 - Shouldabeenacowboy: $7,500; 6 - Ayden Sunshine: $5,000; 3 - Shake of the Reins:

Pool
38,475
25,062
16,907

3,821

4,679

Trainers: 8- Landry, Allen; 1 - Walker, Phillip; 6 - Latour, Nicholas; 3 - Cano, Juan; 2 - Rodriguez, Angel; 5 - Rodriguez, Angel; 7 - Arey, Anthony

Owners:

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

8 -Allen Landry; 1 -Phillip Walker; 6 -Nicholas James Latour; 3 -Juan Munoz Cano; 2 -Angel M. Rodriguez; 5 -Angel Rodriguez; 7 -Geral Dewitt;

CHARGE THE DEAL sped away to a clear lead to set an unchallenged pace to prove best. SHOULDABEENACOWBOY raced within striking distance from
the inside through the turn then tipped out to two wide in upper stretch but couldn't catch the leader but fended off the closing rival to hold the place. AYDEN
SUNSHINE bumped with rival at the start and trailed the field to the turn then moved up from two wide on the turn, tipped out to three wide in upper stretch
and closed willingly to miss the place. SHAKE OF THE REINS veered in early and bumped with rival near the half mile marker, chased the leader through
the turn and tired. SHINING AWAY was shuffled back near the half mile pole then raced near the back down the backstretch, made a mild rail bid on the
turn, tipped out to two or three wide but ran into traffic near the sixteenth pole and had to steady slightly and finished evenly. WHEN | SAW YOU bumped
with rival and the start then again near the half mile marker, stalked the pace from three wide to the turn before weakening. E K G'S UNION raced off the
pace from four wide for a furlong then dropped back and was outrun. JOCKEY OF SHINING AWAY CLAIMED FOUL AGAINST SHAKE OF THE REINS
FOR ALLEGED INTERFERENCE NEAR THE HALF MILE MARKER, AFTER A STEWARDS REVIEW THE CLAIM OF FOUL WAS DISALLOWED AND

NO ACTION WAS TAKEN.
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