

DELTA DOWNS - January 22, 2026 - Race 6
MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred
FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES THREE YEARS OLD. Weight, 121 lbs. Claiming Price \$5,000. Louisiana Bred Claiming Price \$7,500.
Claiming Price: \$5,000
Distance: Five Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Heitai - 56.69 - February 1, 2014)
Purse: \$10,000
Includes: \$5,000 Other Sources
Plus: \$3,000 ALBSS-Accredited LA Bred Slot Supplement
Available Money: \$13,000
Value of Race: \$12,400 1st \$7,800, 2nd \$2,600, 3rd \$1,100, 4th \$600, 5th \$300
Weather: Cloudy, 59° Track: Sloppy (Sealed)
Off at: 7:06 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic

[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
3Jan26	8	Charge the Deal (Melancon, Jansen)	118	L b	7	1	1 ¹	1 ²	1 ²	1 ³	0.30*	unchlndg pc, best
9Jan26	1	Shouldabeenacowboy (Pompell, Thomas)	118	L	1	3	2 ^{1/2}	3 ¹	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{Nose}	27.20	2wupr,fended,held2nd
---	6	Ayden Sunshine (Perez, Carlos)	121	L	5	4	7	6 ³	4 ¹	3 ²	20.30	bmp-2wupr,willingly
---	3	Shake of the Reins (Dominguez, Joel)	121	L	3	7	3 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	3 ¹	4 ^{Head}	5.90	veer in,bmp,chs,tired
19Dec25	2	Shining Away (Lopez, Jose)	121	L b	2	6	6 ¹	5 ²	5 ³	5 ^{3 3/4}	8.60	shffld bck, std'd1/6
2Jan26	5	When I Saw You (Cardoso, David)	121	L b	4	5	4 ¹	4 ¹	6 ⁴	6 ^{8 1/4}	13.70	bmp, stlk3w,weaknd
17Dec25	7	E K G's Union (Rengifo, Johan)	118	L	6	2	5 ^{1 1/2}	7	7	7	15.70	off pc4w,drpbck,outrun

Fractional Times: 23.04 48.03
Final Time: 1:01.98
Split Times: (24:99) (13:95)
Run-Up: 26 feet
Winner: Charge the Deal, Dark Bay or Brown Filly, by El Deal out of Take Charge Rose, by Will Take Charge. Foaled Feb 20, 2023 in Louisiana.
Breeder: Riceland Racing Stables LLC
Owner: Allen Landry
Trainer: Landry, Allen
**2 Claimed Horse(s): Charge the Deal
Shining Away**
**New Trainer: Juan A. Larrosa
New Trainer: Juan A. Larrosa**
**New Owner: L and G Racing Stables
New Owner: L and G Racing Stables**
Claiming Prices: 8 - Charge the Deal: \$7,500; 1 - Shouldabeenacowboy: \$7,500; 6 - Ayden Sunshine: \$5,000; 3 - Shake of the Reins: \$5,000; 2 - Shining Away: \$5,000; 5 - When I Saw You: \$5,000; 7 - E K G's Union: \$7,500;
Scratched Horse(s): La Jefacita (Veterinarian)
Total WPS Pool: \$44,126

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
8	Charge the Deal	2.60	2.20	2.10	\$1.00 Exacta	8-1	26.10	38,475
1	Shouldabeenacowboy		10.40	9.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	8-1-6	119.15	25,062
6	Ayden Sunshine			4.40	\$0.10 Superfecta	8-1-6-3	88.45	16,907
					\$0.50 Pick 3	7-6-8 (3 correct)	19.70	3,821
					\$1.00 Daily Double	6-8	10.60	4,679

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin
8	Charge the Deal	1	1 ¹	1 ²	1 ²	1 ³
1	Shouldabeenacowboy	3	2 ¹	3 ²	2 ²	2 ³
6	Ayden Sunshine	4	7 ^{5 1/2}	6 ⁶	4 ^{4 1/2}	3 ³
3	Shake of the Reins	7	3 ^{1 1/2}	2 ²	3 ^{3 1/2}	4 ⁵
2	Shining Away	6	6 ^{4 1/2}	5 ⁴	5 ^{5 1/2}	5 ^{5 1/4}
5	When I Saw You	5	4 ²	4 ³	6 ^{8 1/2}	6 ⁹
7	E K G's Union	2	5 ³	7 ⁹	7 ^{12 1/2}	7 ^{17 1/4}

Trainers: 8 - Landry, Allen; 1 - Walker, Phillip; 6 - Latour, Nicholas; 3 - Cano, Juan; 2 - Rodriguez, Angel; 5 - Rodriguez, Angel; 7 - Arey, Anthony
Owners: 8 -Allen Landry; 1 -Phillip Walker; 6 -Nicholas James Latour; 3 -Juan Munoz Cano; 2 -Angel M. Rodriguez; 5 -Angel Rodriguez; 7 -Geral Dewitt;
Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

CHARGE THE DEAL sped away to a clear lead to set an unchallenged pace to prove best. SHOULDABEENACOWBOY raced within striking distance from the inside through the turn then tipped out to two wide in upper stretch but couldn't catch the leader but fended off the closing rival to hold the place. AYDEN SUNSHINE bumped with rival at the start and trailed the field to the turn then moved up from two wide on the turn, tipped out to three wide in upper stretch and closed willingly to miss the place. SHAKE OF THE REINS veered in early and bumped with rival near the half mile marker, chased the leader through the turn and tired. SHINING AWAY was shuffled back near the half mile pole then raced near the back down the backstretch, made a mild rail bid on the turn, tipped out to two or three wide but ran into traffic near the sixteenth pole and had to steady slightly and finished evenly. WHEN I SAW YOU bumped with rival and the start then again near the half mile marker, stalked the pace from three wide to the turn before weakening. E K G'S UNION raced off the pace from four wide for a furlong then dropped back and was outrun. JOCKEY OF SHINING AWAY CLAIMED FOUL AGAINST SHAKE OF THE REINS FOR ALLEGED INTERFERENCE NEAR THE HALF MILE MARKER, AFTER A STEWARDS REVIEW THE CLAIM OF FOUL WAS DISALLOWED AND NO ACTION WAS TAKEN.